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ATTACHMENT 2

Return

AGREEMENT FOR POLICE COOPERATION, MUTUAL AID, AND
CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY EXTENDED JURISDICTION

This agreement is between Duke University, hereinafter referred to as
“University” and the City of Durham, hereinafter referred to as “City.”

WHEREAS, the University has established a law enforcement agency on the
carnpus of Duke University, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute §74E; and

WHEREAS, there has been a close working relationship between the University
and City in the function of law enforcement, which both wish to maintain; and

WHEREAS, the University and City recognize the need of the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency to have an extension of law enforcement authority beyond the
boundaries of the campus; and

WHEREAS, under North Carolina General Statutes §116-40.5(b) as amended
July 18, 2003 in House Bill 736, Section 2 and §160A-288, the University may enter into
agreements that extend the law enforcement authority of campus police officers beyond
the perimeter of the campus; and “

WHEREAS, the University has authorized the Head of Campus Law
Enforcement Agency to enter into mutual aid agreements with heads of other law
enforcement agencies, and the City has authorized Head of City Law Enforcement
Agency to enter into mutual aid agreements with heads of other law enforcement

agencies, and

THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual interests, the Univérsity and
City have agreed that these understandings will define the working relationship between
the University’s Law Enforcement Agency and City’s Law Enforcement Agency:

1.0 Definitions

1.1 “Campus” shall mean all property owned and/or leased by the Univeré'rty
within the corporate city limits of Durham.

1.2 “Campus Law Enforcement Agency Area of Extended Jurisdiction” shall
include the areas bounded by Duke St. on the East; Club Blvd. and
Hillsborough Rd. on the North; Hwy. 15-501 on the West; and Cornwallis
Rd. and Chapel Hill Rd./Chapel Hill St. on the South.

1.3 “Part 1 Offenses” Shall mean those offenses describe under Part I of the
Uniform Crime Reporting Index and listed in Appendix A.

1.4 “Part 11 Offenses” Shall mean those offenses describe under Part I1 of the
Uniform Crime Reporting Index and listed in Appendix A.
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2.0

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

“City Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Durham Police
Department.

“Head of City Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Chief of Police
of the City of Durham.

“Campus Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Duke University
Police Department.

“Head of Campus J.aw Enforcement Agency” shall mean the
Director/Chief of Duke University Police. '

“Primary Responsibility” shall mean the responsibility to initiate and
conclude an investigation with or without the assistance of another law
enforcement agency.

“Mutual Aid Agreement” shall mean an agreement to provide temporary
assistance pursuant to North Carolina Statute §160A-288.

Respoasibilities of Campus Law Enforcement Agency and City Law
Enforcement Agency for Offenses Committed on the Campus.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The City Law Enforcement Agency shares with the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency the authority to investigate any offense on Campus.

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2.1, the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency maintains the authority and primary responsibility to
investigate all offenses committed on Campus. ,

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2.1, the City Law
Enforcement Agency maintains the authority and primary responsibility to
investigate all offenses committed within the Campus Law Enforcement
Agency Area of Extended Jurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.1, the City Law
Enforcement Agency has primary responsibility for investigating the
following offenses:

¢ Parking violations occurring on City sireets running through or
adjacent to Campus and within the Campus Law Enforcement Agency
Area of Extended Jurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the responsibilities described in Paragraph 2.2, the Head
of Campus Law Enforcement Agency, at his discretion, may request the
assistance of the City Law Enforcement Agency in investigating any
offense committed on the Campus. This provision has no effect on the
obligation of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency to notify the State
Bureau of Investigation in certain situations.
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2.6  Notwithstanding the primary described in Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4, the
Head of City Law Enforcement Agency assumes full responsibility for
investigation of such an offense, and the Campus Law Enforcement may,
at the discretion of its Head, accept such responsibility.

Extension of Authority of Campus Law Enforcement Agency Beyond
Campus

3.1  The Campus Law Enforcement Agency will have primary authority for
investigation as described in Paragraph 2.2 although such investigation
may require that officers of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency make
inquiries and arrests beyond the perimeter of Campus in the following
cases:

® An offense committed on Campus for which the alleged perpetrator or
suspect is no longer present on carnpus, whether or not officers are in
active and immediate pursuit;

e An offense alleged to have been committed by a University student in
certain off-campus buildings occupied by students by virtue of their
association with an organization given formal recognition by the
Student Government or the University Administration. '

3.2 When on-duty, Officers of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency will
have police authority beyond the Campus and within the Corporate Limits
of the City of Durham in the following cases.

e The officer has probable cause to believe that the person to be
arrested has committed a felony, or ‘

e The officer has probable cause to believe that the person to be
arrested has committed a misdemeanor in or out of his presence
and has probable cause to believe that one of the following
conditions exists:

a. The person to be arrested will not be apprehended umnless
immediately arrested, or

b. The person to be arrested may cause physical injury to
himself or others unless immediately arrested, or

c. The person to be arrested may damage property of another
unless immediately arrested, or

e A misdemeanor or traffic offense which occurs in the officer’s
presence and occurs within the area bounded by Duke St. on the
East; Club Blvd. and Hillsborough Rd. on the North; Hwy. 15-501
on the West; and Cornwallis Rd. and Chapel Hill Rd./Chapel Hill
St. on the South, or

» The person to be arrested is subject to arrest due to outstanding
warrant, order for arrest, or other legal service requiring an arrest.

e When appropriate, the Campus Law Enforcement Agency will
notify the City Law Enforcement Agency of intent to execute
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4.0

warrants and other legal papers off campus and request assistance
when needed.

3.3  Notwithstanding the primary responsibilities described in Paragraph 2.3
and 2.4, the Head of City Law Enforcement Agency, at his discretion, may
request that the Campus Law Enforcement Agency assume full
responsibility for investigations of any offense, and the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency may, at the discretion of its Head, accept such
responsibility.

3.4  While acting in a law enforcement capacity within the Corporate Limits of
the City of Durham’s jurisdiction under authority of North Carolina
General Statutes §116-40.5(b) as amended July 18, 2003 in House Bill
736, Section 2 and §160A-288, officers of the Campus Law Enforcement
Agency shall have the same powers, rights, privileges, and immuniies
(including those related to the civil actions and the payment of judgments)
as officers of the City Law Enforcement Agency, in addition to those
powers the officers normally possess.

Authorization For Mutual Aid Agreements

4.1  As necessary and appropriate, the Head of Campus Law Enforcement
Agency will enter into mutual aid agreements with the Head of City Law
Enforcement Agency in accord with North Carolina General Statute

§160A-288.

" Termswod Amendments

5.1 1 Hffective date for this Agreement shall be the last date of signature below.
It shall run continuously without necessity for renewal.

'I’hjs Agreement shall supersede any previous Agreements concerning
Police Cooperation and Mutual Aid.

{‘:ither party upon written notice to the other may terminate this agreement.

}\mendments will be made to this Agreement upon the written
-~"concurrence of both parties.

This instrument has been preaudited in the

For and on behalf of #° " For and on behalf of
The City of Durham: D Wniversity
Marcia Conner, Dr. Nannerl O. Keohane,
Cj anager President
/\/ ornrndl O | {M—.
4
Date Date #! ,‘ o3
Page 4 of 4

Revised 11/04/03

Case 1':07-cv-00953 Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paae 5 of 41



Return

DURFAM ATTACHMENT 3

1885 City of Durham North Carolina
Service Contract Authorization
(To be completed by Department)

Date of Contract _January 6, 2004

Department _Police Department Resource Person Arnetta J. Herring

Selected Vendor __Duke  University

Description of Service to be provided __Extension of Law Enforcement Authority beyond Campus

Type of Service: X Routine __ Non-Routine

Selection Method: _ Bid ____RFP ____ RFQ X Other (description required in Comments)
Advertising Required  Yes X No If Yes, Where When

Performance Bond Required  Yes X No _ Enclosed __ Waived by Council

Privilege License:  Yes  No  Exempt Privilege License Account Number _ Expiration Date

Insurance Requirements

Contract Period (Start to Finish)

Total Cost $ 0 Contingency $ If Multi-Year, Current Fiscal Year Cost $

Payment Terms Progress Payments Capital Project Ordinance #

Responsibility Code and Account Numbel'\\>

X-[b - OF
Authorization _ X City Council Meeting Date .GBCZABE2  Agenda Item # Manager’s Office
City Manager

Department Head or Designee / /tu.aw U.) ¢ CQ;LQ,Y, M,a/

(X ) Check if the Police Attorney’s Office is to review the way the Contractor has signed the contract
( ) Check if the City Attorney’s Office is to review the way a bond has been signed

Police Attorney Office Mu q;/ Date I I (1] 03 -

(To be completed by Department of Finance) ' -

Contract Number Z\ / A Compliance Funds Availability \ «

Date Encumbered /I\) A

Comments
Agreement specific to needs of Duke University and City of Durham

Case 1':07-cv-00953 Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paaoe 6 of 41


RCEkstrand
Text Box
ATTACHMENT  3

RCEkstrand
Text Box
Return


AGREEMENT FOR POLICE COOPERATION, MUTUAL AID, AND
CAMPUS LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY EXTENDED JURISDICTION

This agreement is between Duke University, hereinafter referred to as
“University” and the City of Durham, hereinafter referred to as “City.”

WHEREAS, the University has established a law enforcement agency on the
campus of Duke University, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute §74E; and

WHEREAS, there has been a close working relationship between the University
and City in the function of law enforcement, which both wish to maintain; and

WHEREAS, the University and City recognize the need of the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency to have an extension of law enforcement authority beyond the
boundaries of the campus; and

WHEREAS, under North Carolina General Statutes §116-40.5(b) as amended
July 18, 2003 in House Bill 736, Section 2 and §160A-288, the University may enter into
agreements that extend the law enforcement authority of campus police officers beyond
the perimeter of the campus; and

WHEREAS, the University has authorized the Head of Campus Law
Enforcement Agency to enter into mutual aid agreements with heads of other law
enforcement agencies, and the City has authorized Head of City Law Enforcement
Agency to enter into mutual aid agreements with heads of other law enforcement
agencies, and '

THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual interests, the University and
City have agreed that these understandings will define the working relationship between
the University’s Law Enforcement Agency and City’s Law Enforcement Agency:

1.0 Definitions
1.1 “Campus” shall mean all property owned and/or leased by the University

within the corporate city limits of Durham.

1.2 “Campus Law Enforcement Agency Area of Extended Jurisdiction” shall
include the areas bounded by Duke St. on the East; Club Blvd. and
Hillsborough Rd. on the North; Hwy. 15-501 on the West; and Cornwallis
Rd. and Chapel Hill Rd./Chapel Hill St. on the South.

1.3 “Part I Offenses” Shall mean those offenses describe under Part I of the
Uniform Crime Reporting Index and listed in Appendix A.

1.4 “Part II Offenses” Shall mean those offenses describe under Part IT of the
- Uniform Crime Reporting Index and listed in Appendix A.
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2.0

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

“City Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Durham Police
Department.

“Head of City Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Chief of Police
of the City of Durham.

“Campus Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the Duke University
Police Department.

“Head of Campus Law Enforcement Agency” shall mean the
Director/Chief of Duke University Police.

“Primary Responsibility” shall mean the responsibility to initiate and
conclude an investigation with or without the assistance of another law
enforcement agency.

“Mutual Aid Agreement” shall mean an agreement to provide temporary
assistance pursuant to North Carolina Statute §160A-288.

Responsibilities of Campus Law Enforcement Agency and City Law
Enforcement Agency for Offenses Committed on the Campus.

2.1

22

23

24

25

The City Law Enforcement Agency shares with the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency the authority to investigate any offense on Campus.

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2.1, the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency maintains the authority and primary responsibility to
investigate all offenses committed on Campus.

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2.1, the City Law
Enforcement Agency maintains the authority and primary responsibility to
investigate all offenses committed within the Campus Law Enforcement
Agency Area of Extended Jurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.1, the City Law

Enforcement Agency has primary responsibility for investigating the
following offenses:

e Parking violations' occurring on City streets running through or
adjacent to Campus and within the Campus Law Enforcement Agency
Area of Extended Jurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the responsibilities described in Paragraph 2.2, the Head
of Campus Law Enforcement Agency, at his discretion, may request the
assistance of the City Law Enforcement Agency in investigating any
offense committed on the Campus. This provision has no effect on the
obligation of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency to notify the State
Bureau of Investigation in certain situations.
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3.0

2.6 Notwithstanding the primary described in Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4, the
Head of City Law Enforcement Agency assumes full responsibility for
investigation of such an offense, and the Campus Law Enforcement may,
at the discretion of its Head, accept such responsibility.

2.7  The Head of Campus Law Enforcement Agency or his designate shall, as
soon as practical, notify the Head of City Law Enforcement Agency or his
designate as to any occurrence of the Part I offenses of Homicide or Rape
on the Duke University Campus. In turn, the Head of the City Law
Enforcement Agency or his designate shall, as soon as practical, notify the
Head of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency or his designate as to any
occurrence of the Part I offenses of Homicide or Rape within the Campus
Law Enforcement Agency Area of Extended Jurisdiction.

Extension of Authority of Campus Law Enforcement Agency Beyond
Campus

3.1  The Campus Law Enforcement Agency will have primary authority for

' investigation as described in Paragraph 2.2 although such investigation
may require that officers of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency make
inquiries and arrests beyond the perimeter of Campus in the following
cases:

® An offense committed on Campus for which the alleged perpetrator or
suspect is no longer present on campus, whether or not officers are in
active and immediate pursuit;

e An offense alleged to have been committed by a University student in
certain off-campus buildings occupied by students by virtue of their
association with an organization given formal recognition by the
Student Government or the University Administration.

3.2  When on-duty, Officers of the Campus Law Enforcement Agency will
have police authority beyond the Campus and within the Corporate Limits
of the City of Durham in the following cases.

o The officer has probable cause to believe that the person to be
arrested has committed a felony, or

e The officer has probable cause to believe that the person to be
arrested has committed a misdemeanor in or out of his presence
and has probable cause to believe that one of the following
conditions exists:

a. The person to be arrested will not be apprehended unless
immediately arrested, or

b. The person to be arrested may cause physical injury to
himself or others unless immediately arrested, or

c. The person to be arrested may damage property of another

unless immediately arrested, or
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5.0

3.3

34

3.5

e A misdemeanor or traffic offense which occurs in the officer’s
presence and occurs within the area bounded by Duke St. on the
East; Club Blvd. and Hillsborough Rd. on the North; Hwy. 15-501
on the West; and Cornwallis Rd. and Chapel Hill Rd./Chapel Hill
St. on the South, or

e The person to be arrested is subject to arrest due to outstanding
warrant, order for arrest, or other legal service requiring an arrest.

e When appropriate, the Campus Law Enforcement Agency will
notify the City Law Enforcement Agency of intent to execute
warrants and other legal papers off campus and request assistance
when needed.

Notwithstanding the primary responsibilities described in Paragraph 2.3
and 2.4, the Head of City Law Enforcement Agency, at his discretion, may
request that the Campus Law Enforcement Agency assume full
responsibility for investigations of any offense, and the Campus Law
Enforcement Agency may, at the discretion of its Head, accept such
responsibility.

While acting in a law enforcement capacity within the Corporate Limits of
the City of Durham’s jurisdiction under authority of North Carolina
General Statutes §116-40.5(b) as amended July 18, 2003 in House Bill
736, Section 2 and §160A-288, officers of the Campus Law Enforcement
Agency shall have the same powers, rights, privileges, and immunities
(including those related to the civil actions and the payment of judgments)
as officers of the City Law Enforcement Agency, in addition to those
powers the officers normally possess.

To the maximum extent allowed by law, the University shall defend,
indemnify, and save harmless the City from and against all claims,
demands and lawsuits that may arise in any manner from, in connection
with, the acts or omissions of the University’s officers while performing
their duties under this Agreement.

Authorization For Mutual Aid Agreements

4.1

As necessary and appropriate, the Head of Campus Law Enforcement
Agency will enter into mutual aid agreements with the Head of City Law
Enforcement Agency in accord with North Carolina General Statute
§160A-288.

Terms and Amendments

5.1

52

Effective date for this Agreement shall be the last date of signature below.
It shall run continuously without necessity for renewal.

This Agreement shall supersede any previous Agreements concerning
Police Cooperation and Mutual Aid.

Page 4 of 5
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5.3 Either party upon written notice to the other may terminate this agreement.

5.4  Amendments will be made to this Agreement upon the written
concurrence of both parties.

For and on behalf of For and on behalf of
The City of Durham: Duke University:
Marcia Conner, Dr. Nannerl O. Keohane,
City Manager President
(/ /\/W Y [N V.
Date Date $94—% ¢, Lony

This instrument hasbegn preaudited in the
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‘gutrol Act. / ?/( / 07

i
! ANCE OFFICER DATE

i i i
/% . ) i
WA é ,
g s
( ) T OB B ;
4[ c l— / - @ 4% ..’}:;xww; %’aﬁ»w'f»:A g R R o

Page 5 of 5
Revised 02/05/04

Case 1'07-cv-00953 Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paade 11 of 41



RETURN

= —to L. X7

ATTACHMENT 5

Film No. = File No.

SEFARCH WARRANT

- _I"‘ : !

oty Uresh Yomovich, and Mike

Kenn@pf: av

> Watts Streer Durham, NC 27701

i1 3 j <3
B S (,& Piv

RETURN OF SERVICE

| certify that this Search WARRANT was
received and executed as follows:

Date Recgived Time Receivedo‘;\)qg
Iopfecos A am 0O em

325; /5473% . D}[B :?;‘;im 5%{_eturn
039 10955

[ made a search of

=0 WY Y

a3 commanded.

2]} I seized the items listed on the
attached inventory

3 [ did not seize any items.

I This warrant was not executed with in
-8 hours of the date of issuance and [
hereby return it not executed.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

In The General Court of Justice
Durham County District Court Division

T Tl i uvindicton ae conduet the senreh authocized by this Search Waorrant

Dok chacihe groperty and person deserived in the application on the reverse

o cainESSIoN of o erime Ts located as described in the application.

You are comimanded to search the premises, vehicle, person, and other place or item described in the application for the property and person in
question. If the property and/or person are found, make the seizure and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according 10
law.

You are directed to execute this Search Warrant with in forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this Warrant and make due return to the
Clerk of the Issuing Court.

This Search Warrant is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person or persons shown.

f’f’°£JOZCLZZAW o

0 Depufy CSC O Asst. CS6—BTIAk of Superior Court

This Search Warrant was returned to me on | f Magistrate O District Ct. Judge £ Superior Ct. Judge

ignaw g Retumn
7

e T

the daje anfl time shown pelow p f
i U7

Eﬁ,‘b/ﬁ}b ’%Dm

)epat‘fm VtoﬁAgency of Officer
MJ+M JQQ

»

an flﬁ
i

uty CSC  (J Asst. #SC O Clerk of Supefior Court
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Sgt. M.D. ¢

ing duly sw -

plication, at

ee Attached

sonstitutes ev,

Poss. Stolten C
ed

(Check aprro. -
X in the follc .

APCLITATION ¥3R SEARCH WARRANT

e property to be seized,; or it scarch warrant is to be used for searching a place)

o bowith the Durham Police Departiment 505 W. Chapel Hill Street Durham, NC 27701

(Insert name and address; or, if law enforcement officer, name, rank and agency)

quest thal the court issue a warrant to search the person, place, vehicle and other items described in this
s and seize the property and person described in this application. There is probable cause to believe that

Jhaerime wid the identity ol a person participating in a crime,

27100 Durham City Moise Grd. 11-1, and Durham City Ord. Open Containers 12-16.1

srfes) and Jiil i specilied infvriaation)

a3 Street 1 orham, NC 27701

poises, 203 w

Premises described on attachment titled “Location to be searched”
(Give address and, if useful, describe premises)

{and)
3 on the for

(and)
O3 in the foll

(and)
XSEE ATT

The applicant
cause for the :

(Give name(s) and, if useful, describe person(s))

PR sl §

N T T
Skl

e

(Describe vehicle(s))

(Name and/or describe other places or items to be searched, if applicable)

» o the following facts Lo estiblish probable cause for the issuance of a search warrant: The facts to establish probable
ol this search warrant are ser forth on the attached continuation page titled “Probable Cause Affidavit”.

. ﬁmq AND

SUBSCRI

BELD TO BEFORE ME

O 1o additic

MY n addition

Date the cont:

-~

AT O Clerk of Supe

- Court yMagistrate 3 Judge

. olidavit included abowve, this upplication is supported by additional affidavit(s) attached, made by

Aifidavit included above, this application is supported by sworn testimony, given by

"o heen feheed approprioge hoxy 3 reduced to writing d tape recorded and [ have filed each with the Clerk.
o is nzeessary, continge the statement on an attached sheet of paper with a notation saying “see attachment.”
and include on it the signatures of applicant and issuing official.
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT

CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701

1, Sergeant M.D. Gottlieb, being duly sworn depose and say that I am a Swom Law
Enforcement Officer in the State of North Carolina for approximately 16 years, and
employed by the Durham Police Department, Durham, NC for approximately 12 years. I
am assigned to the Uniform Patrol Division as a Patrol Supervisor.

The Uniform Patrol Division has the responsibility of responding to calls for service,
investigations of crimes committed by adults and juveniles involving crimes against
persons and property, and ensuring the safety of the public in general. The primary
objectives of this Division is to provide both law enforcement to the citizens of Durham,
and the investigative and general support to other Divisions of the Durham Police
Department in the accomplishment of establishing departmental goals and objectives.
The District Two Command is under the Uniform Patrol Division. ltis setup as a
geographic district boundary line to answers these calls in the city.

I have been assigned to the District Two Substation since May 2005 as the Sergeant over
D-Squad. Ihave received specialized training in Law Enforcement from Durham
Technical Community College, Wake Technical Community College, Davidson County
Community College, Guilford County Community College, Public Agency Training
Council, National College of District Attorneys University of South Carolina in Reno,
NV, NCDAU Anaheim, CA, and Durham Police Department Training Unit. I have
attended the following classes related to law enforcement:

National District Attorneys Domestic Violence Conference1999 and 2000, Rape and Sex
Crimes Investigations, Interview and Interrogation, Domestic Violence and Child Abuse
Investigation, Greenville Police Department Domestic Violence Intervention Seminar,
Black Church Response to Domestic Violence, NC General Instructors School -
Specialized Instructor, Field Training Officers School, Techniques for Sudden Life and
Death Encounters, EMS Technology — Paramedic Curriculum, AHA Basic and Advanced
Life Support Instructor School. These classes are in addition to hundreds of hours of In-
parvice Training with the Durham Police Department.

; RATE e AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT

CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

This investigation concerns the the Durham City Ordinance Violation of Open Containers

12-16.1, City Noise Ordinance- General 11-1, and the Possessing of Stolen Goods NCGS
14-71.1.

Based upon the factual information hereinafter described in detail, I believe probable
cause exists to conclude that the evidence described in this application probably is
located at the residence and inside the residence to be searched as described in this
application. The information related in this affidavit is based upon the personal
knowledge of this officer executing this application, and upon information received from
the people interviewed in the course of this investigation. All the citizens interviewed
appeared creditable and truthful in relation to whatever information they had relevant to
this investigation. None of the persons interviewed have an apparent motive to be
untruthful. None of the persons interviewed have any reputation or history for being
untruthful or uncooperative with Law Enforcement Officers performing in an
investigation. The information received by me in the course of this investigation is
discussed in detail in this affidavit and is believed accurate and true. No significant

contradiction or difference exists in the information that I have received from persons
interviewed since October 8, 2005.

The facts are as follows:

On October 8, 2005 Sergeant M.D. Gottlieb of the Durham Police Department Uniform
Patrol Bureau 2-D, hereafter being referred to as the affiant to this search warrant,
received information from the complainant concerning illegal activity being conducted

inside and outside of 203 Watts Street. This information was called in by a Lee Coggins
of 204 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701.

AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT

CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

The information provided indicates the suspects who all reside at 203 Watts Street, while
attending Duke University, are known to have regular parties at their school residence.
They are reported to be a part of the Delta Phi Alpha Fraternity according to
representatives of Duke University. The complainant stated today around 5:00pm the
suspects began a party that was both inside and flowed outside of their home. People
were in the street, sidewalk, on the porch, looking out of second story windows, and up
on the second story balcony drinking beer out of red cups, cans, and bottles. They were
yelling and playing music that was very disruptive. The suspects and their friends
continued this activity until 6:30pm when the police were called. The complainant stated
at that point people were urinating on her home, and throwing beer cans on her lawn.
She stated she walked outside to tell one of the subjects to pick up the can, and a second
male threw a 40 ounce bottle in her direction that struck the sidewalk and shattered.

A near by neighbor, Nathan Isley, of 115 Watts Street stated he saw two individuals
urinating across the street at his neighbors home during this event. One male was
urinating on her fence, and a second male was urinating on the white house next to the
complainant’s home. He stated the noise was very upsetting and he wanted to press
charges also. He stated he ran inside and got his camera to document what was
occurring. He stated while he was on the way back outside he heard the complainant tell
someone to pick up something, and then heard the glass breaking. He stated he took a
picture of the white male running back to a white SUV, get in and drive off. The

complainant positively identified the person in the photo as the male who threw the beer
bottle in her direction.

Over several years, the Durham Police Department has received numerous complaints
about a liquor and noise violations concerning 203 Watts Street and its residents. In
addition, police records indicate multiple complaints have been generated just since the
return of the Duke students tc this home since August 2005. Arrest warrants have been
obtained for the arrest of all seven residents of the home.

A

DATE} !

AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT
CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

According to Duke University Police Officer David Dyson, he observed a rare Duke
University flag hanging in a second story window of 203 Watts Street Durham, North
Carolina 27701. He stated the flag was stole from the Allen Building on 3-30-2005, and
the Duke report number is 2005-01541. He stated the flag is approximately 4’x6’, blue in
color, and has a Duke logo on it. He stated he has conducted research on the make of this
flag, and this is not a flag that is sold to the public. He stated he was unable to retrieve

the stolen property on the day he observed it inside the home. It is believed to still be
inside the residence of 203 Watts Street.

It is believed there is currently evidence of the crimes that the suspects are charged with
inside the residence to aid the State of NC in their prosecution. In addition, it is also
believed there is the flag that was stole from Duke University still inside of the residence.
Finally, as the residence is the temporary dwelling for all seven of the wanted suspects
reside in while attending Duke University it is believed all of the suspects can be
apprehended during the search warrant.

Fﬂ%ﬁf 5 S

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT
CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

Description of Evidence to be seized

1.

No U R W

Kegs

Red serving cups

Beer distribution equipment

Receipts of purchases of materials listed above

Written documentation of illegal activities conducted in the home
Duke flag approximately 4’x6’ blue in color with a Duke logo

Documents to show legal possession or attachment to the residence of the
occupants. :

Any other items used in criminal activity not listed in this application.

AFFIANT

DATE

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT
CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

9. BODY - Jason Matthews, W/M, 07/04/1984

10. BODY - Kevin Breaux, W/M, 12/30/1980

11. BODY - Justin Bieber, W/M, 06/02/ 1983

12. BODY — Jeff Goldfarb, W/M, 06/22/1984

13. BODY - Josh Weinstein, W/M, 04/02/1984

AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT
CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.
Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

14. BODY - Urosh Tomovich, W/M, 05/01/1984

15. BODY — Mike Kenney, W/M, 05/24/1984

AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DURHAM COUNTY DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT
CONTINUATION OF SEARCH WARRANT
PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF 203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701; Jason B.

Matthews, Kevin Breaux, Justin Bieber, Jeff Goldfarb, Joshua H. Weinstein, Mike
Kenney, and Urosh Tomovich:

Location to be searched
203 Watts Street Durham, North Carolina 27701

203 Watts is located on the west side of Watts Street Lamond and Gloria Street. It is the
third house north of Lamond. The structure is a wood frame two story dwelling with
brown shingle siding and white trim. It has a large front porch supported by three brick
pillars. The numbers 203 are nailed on the right upper side of the front door. There is

also an open balcony enclosed by a protective rail on the front second story over the front
porch.

l
! St SRR
T } vy HIS

T

When leaving Durham Police District 2 Station; exit on the Gregson Street of the station
and turn south bound on Gregson Street. Travel south bound to W. Main Street and tum
right which is west on Main Street. Take W. Main Street to Watts Street and turn right

which is north on watts Street. The residence is located on the west side of the street
three houses past Lamond.

AFFIANT

AFFIANT
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RETURN ATTACHMENT 6

From: TrinityPark@yahoogroups.com [mailto: TrinityPark@yahoogroups.com] On Behalf Of Gottlleb, Mark
Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2005 10:30 PM

To: pac2@yahoogroups.com; trinitypark@yahoogroups.com

Cc: Sarvis, Ed; Smith, Larry; Duke, Frank

Subject: [TrinityPark] 203 Watts

NOTE: THIS IS A SECOND ATTEMPT TO SEND OUT THIS MESSAGE TO PAC2. THE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE WOULD NOT GO THROUGH WITH ALL THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE SUSPECTS.

RECENT DISTRICT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Durham Police Department District 2 officers have been conducting a zero tolerance enforcement.
program throughout the district to decrease problems that interfere with quallty of life issues. This operation
has been going on for the past few months. Officers have gone into high crime areas and areas with
multiple complaints and began to enforce everything from public alcohol consumption, to noise complaints,
and parking violations. Officers also identify suspicious people who are out in areas that appear to be out
of place, and docurnent who they are, and what they say they are doing there. The heavy patrols along
with quick response to neighborhood complaints have been the back bone of this operation. The early
results have been impressive, While the officers from District 2-D have worked to solve Individual
neighborhood quality of life issues, we have had excellent timing in September to arrest two break in
suspects and a Peeping Tom all in the Trinity Park / Walllown areas. This has decreased the number of
B/E's to autes our officers have responded to, and helped the people of these communities.

203 WATTS STREET HISTORY

For several years officers have bad numerous complaints that have been generated about loud parties,
public urination, alcohol violations, public consumption, under age drinking, and general disrespect caused
by residents of this house. Since August 2005, the home has been a problem for neighbors severa) times,
According to records research by the police department provided to Captaln Sarvis, this house is the
number one house for noise and alcohol complaints in the city. The house is a rental property owned by
Guy Solie of Trinity Properties. According to Jason Matthews, a current resident at 203 Watts Street, there
are six people on the lease, but seven who live there. He stated he has given their names (people resliding
at 203 Watts Street) and phone numbers to neighbors and asked them to call one of them if a party is
disturbing them instead of the police. He met with Captain Sarvis, Cpl. Reitz, and | on Wednesday 10-5-
200S. He stated he has been arrested 4 times now and cannot afford to keep going to jail. He asked what
could be done to decrease complaints from the neighbors and allow the residents to continue to enjoy a
soclal life, We explained to him the people need to be respectful, clean up afler themselves, keep the noise
down, and not drink or urinate in public. We also suggested they join the Trinity Park website to see what
neighborhood concems are, and try o abide by them.

PARTY ON 10-08-2005 at 203 WATTS STREET

On 10-8-20085 at 6:30pm, District 2-D officers were called to the 200 block of Watts for a loud party at 203
Walts Street, There were reports of subjects urinating on houses across the street, throwing beer cans on
neighbor's lawns, loud music, public consumptlion of beer on the street and sidewalk, and people breaking
beer bottles in the street and on the sidewalks. Written statements were taken from neighbors who
witnessed this activity. One nelghbor even took a picture of a subject who threw a 40 ounce bottle in the
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direction of a neighbor who asked one of the people at the party to pick up the trash they threw on her
lawn. The subject was running back to his white SUV with Virginia tags when the photograph was taken,
Warrants will hepefully be issued for that person in the very near future. Duke police responded to this call
with clty officers. They advised me there is also a stolen flag from the Duke Allen Administration Bldg. that
was observed hanging in a window on 9-15-2005. It was still believed to be inside the residence on 10-8-
2005,

Officers went to the Durham County Maglstrates Office and obtained arrest warrants on the seven
individuals who live in the home, They are;

1 Mike Kenney, WM, 5-24-1884, of 5664 Woodcrest Dr. Edina, MN 55424

2  VUrosh Tomovich, W/M, 05-01-1984, of 8930 # 203 Halfmoon Ct Raleigh, NC 27643 -
3 JoshuaH, Weinstein, W/M, 04-02, 1984, of 117 Margery Ln. Westwood, MA 02090

4 Jeff Goldfarb, WM, 06-22-1984, of 55 Spler Dr. South Orange, NJ 07079

5  Justin Bieber, WIM, 02-05-1984, of 9532 Potomac Potomac, MD 20854

6  Kevin Breaux, WM, 12/30/1983, of 612 Fifth Street Marrietta, OM 45750

7  Jason Boone Matthews, W/M, 07-04-1984, of 2418 Nantes Lane Bakersfield, CA 93311

On 10-9-2005 in the early morning hours, Durham Police 2-D Officers assisted by Duke Police conducted a
search warrant at 203 Watts Street and took 5 of the seven wanted suspects into custody. In addition,
evidence was gathered to assist in the prosecution of the charges that were related to the eadier call on 10-
8-2005 at 6:30pm.

The stolen flag that belongs to Duke University was also recoverzd. The flag was tumed back to their
possession, and the case will be tumed over fo thelr Investigative Services for the issuance of additional
charges; Possessing Stolen Goods,

FOLLOW UP PLANNED FOR 203 WATTS STREET

Officers will locate and arrest the remalning two individuals who were not located at the time of the search
warrant. They are Jason Matthews and Mike Kenney,

This house continues to be a nulsance for the nelghbors who live in Trinity Park | am forwarding information
to the City for suspected violations of zoning codes. When the gearch warrant was conducted there is
obviously only one kitchen In this single occupancy dwelling. | am under the impression that houses
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occupied in this fashion are required to have two kitchens to meet the zoning requirements.

Finally, Check with Duke Police on the status of the pending warrants.

1 would like to thank everyone for their continued support of the work by the District 2 officers, and will
attempt to continue to make District 2 a better place to live and work.

Sergeant M.D. Goftlieb
Durham Police District 2

505 West Chapel Hill Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
919-560-4582

919-560-4826 (Fax)

M.Gottlieh@durhamne.goy
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WILLIE L. COVINGTON

ATTACHMENT 7

REGISTER OF DEEDS, DURHAM COUNTY

DURHAM COUNTY COURTHOUSE

200 E. MAIN STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701

PLEASE RETAIN YELLOW TRAILER PAGE

It is part of recorded document, and must be submitted with original for re-recording

and/or cancellation.

CRRNANRRREI N AR AR S A AhA & A ATldid ARk € it gd & 20 0 Pl S we ST R Tl PR R EIAR B AWk v doird & Aroiesed 2 & S vt & ik s ke de died s sl R e ek dee

Filed For Registration:
Book:

Document No.:

NC REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX:
Recorder:

02/28/2006 11:23:07 AM
RE 6126 Page: 878-885

2008008836

DEED 8PGS $32.00
$7,400,00

APRIL J WILLIAMS

TN

2006008836
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FOR REG I STRF\T ION REGISTER OF DEECS
l Cov 1 na lon

2005 FEB 28 112307 O
BK:5126 P6:678-685 FEE:$32.00
NG REV STAMP.$§7,400.00

INSTRUNENT & 2006008336

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
Excise Tox: § 7, 400.00

Parcel Identifier No. Verified by _ County on the day of ,20__
By:

Mail/Box to:_Grantee 772 F/2 [Br#re  Dake CLhlveesity B/E Aelasiss, , Hd ORcsgrr Y. Du»tf{ﬁa AL
%05
Maxwell, Preeman & Bowman, P.A 2741 University Dnve Durham, NC 27707

This instrument was prepared by:

Brief description for the Index:

THIS DRED made this 278 dayof  Februay 29 06 v and between

GRANTOR GRANTEE
SOLEIL, LLC DURHAM REALTY, INC.

The designation Grantor and Grantee ag used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, succeszors, and assigns, and shall include
singular, plurat, masculine, feminine or peuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby aclmowledged, has
and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fec mm%c all that certain fot or parcel of land sitvated in

the City of , Township, urham County, North Carolina and more
particularly described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A
The property hereinahove described was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in Book page
A map showing the abovs described property is recorded in Plat Book page

NC Bar Association Form No. L-3 ® 1976, Revised © 1977, 2002
Printed by Agreement with the NC Bar Association— 1981 SoftPro Corporation, 333 E. Six Forks Rd., Raleigh, NC 27609
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TOHAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to the Grantee in
fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the prenxiseq in fee simple, has the right to convey the sarme in fee
simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the
lawful claims of all persons whomsocver, other than the following exceptions: Any Restrictive Covenants and Easements of public
record. . '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor bas duly executed the foregoing as of the day and year first above written.

SOLE_IL, LLC A
(BnﬁWN%mtz

By: /> { AIZ’ &AD
Title: Mc%cr 7 N f?‘ ’~

By__ - &
Title:

By: ) m.)
Title: .

State of North Carolina - County of

1, the undersigned Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that
personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due
execution of the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein expressed, Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this day
of ,20_.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public
State of North Carolina - County of Durham
1, the undersigned Notary Public of the County and Stats aforcsaid, certify that _Guy T. Solie ' personally
came before me this day and acknowledged that_he is the Member of _Soleil, LLC ,
a North Carolina or corporation/limited Hability company/general parmership/limited partnership (strike through the

inapplicable), and that by authority duly given and as the act of such entity, __he signed the foregoing instrument in its name on its
behalf a3 its act and deed. Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal, thia® 27th day of 2004

My Comission E"P@—‘m( JOANN F MILLER

NOTARY PUBLIC [
, BemerrGeyryrNeri-Gareting
State of North Carolins - County of ? !l E :IE!EE E!E! ¢

1, the undersigned Notary Public of the Coumty and State aforesaid, certify that

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal, this day of , 20 .

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public
The foregoing Certificate(s) of is/are

certified to be correct. This instrument and this certificate are duly registered et the date and time and in the Book and Page shown on the
first page hereof.

Register of Deeds for County

By, Deputy/Assistant - Register of Deeds

NC Bar Association Form No. L-3 ® 1976, Revised @ 1977, 2002
Printed by Agreement with the NC Bar Association — 1981  SoftPro Corporation, 333 E. Six Forks Rd., Raleigh, NC 27609
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract 1 508 N. Buchapnan Blvd.

BEGINNING at a stake in the east side of Buchanan Boulevard 110.66 feet in a southerly direction
from the south side of Dacian Avenue; and running thence South 87 degs. 48' East 109 feet to a
stake; thence South 4 degs. 50' West 39.5 feet to a stake in the north side of a 15 faot alley; thence
along and with the north side of said alley North 87 degs. 48' West 109 feet to a stake in the east side
of Buchanan Boulevard; thence along and with the east side of Buchanan Boulevard North 4 degs.
50"East 39.5 feet to a stake, the point and place of beginning, and being the southern portions of Lots
1 and 2 in Block 6 of the B. L. DUKE NORTH DURHAM PROPERTY, as per plat and survey
thereof on file in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County, in Plat Book 5, at page 102,
to which reference is hereby made for a more particular description of same.

Tract2 610 N. Buchanan Blvd.

BEGINNING at a stake on the east side of Buchanan Boulevard at a point where the inside line of
the sidewalk on the east side of Buchanan Boulevard intersects the north side of a 15 foot alley; and
running thence along and with the inside line ofthe sidewalk on the east side of Buchanan Boulevard
North 12 degrees 20 minutes West 56 feet to a stake on the inside line of the sidewalk on the said
east side of Buchanan Boulevard; thence South 88 degrees east 99 feet to a stake in F.C. Delamar’s
line; thence South 2 degrees 50 minutes West 56 feet to a stake on the north side of said 15 foot
public alley; thence North 87 degrees West 88 feet to the point of BEGINNING and being the same
property described in Deed Book 241 at Page 187.

Tract 3 702 N. Buchanan Blvd.

LYING at the northeastem intersection of Buchanan Boulevard and Urban Avenue, and being all of
Lot 3 ofthe DR. T.T. FRAZIER PROPERTY as per plat and survey thereof now on file in Plat Book
10 at page 56 in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County, to which plat reference is
hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same. This is the same identical property
conveyed to Guy T. Solie by deed recorded in Real Estate Book 1162 at page 22, Durham County

Registry.
Tract 4 704 N. Buchanan Blvd.

BEGINNING at a stake on the eastern side of Buchanan Boulevard, said stake being the
southwestern corner of the lot designated as “708" on the plat hereinafier referred to: thence with the
southern line of said lot “708" South 88 degrees 41' East 159.66 feet to a stake; thence South 00
degrees 41' East 100.00 feet to a stake, northeastern corner of Lot 3, Plat Book 10 at page 56, as
shown on said plat, thence with the northern line of said Lot 3 North 88 degrees 41" West 151.6 feet
to a stake on the eastern side of Buchanan Boulevard, northwestern corner of said Lot 3; thence
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along and with the eastern side of said Buchanan Boulevard in a northerly direction along an arc
having a radius of 716.2 feet a distance of 100.00 fect to a stake, the point and place of
BEGINNING, and being all of that lot designated as “704" on that plat of the BRIAN SOUTH
PROPERTY recorded in Plat Book 106 at page 9 in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham
County, to which plat reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same.
This is a part of that property conveyed to Guy Solie by deed recorded in Real Estate Book 1203 at
page 82, Durham County Registry.

Tract5 708 N. Buchanan Bivd.

BEGINNING at a stake on the eastern side of Buchanan Boulevard, said stake being the
southwestern comer of the lot designated as “710" on the plat hereinafier referred to; thence with the
southern line of said Lot “710" South 88 degrees 41' Bast 155.85 feet to a stake; thence South 00
degrees 41’ Bast 80.00 feet to a stake, northeastern comer of Lot “704" as shown on said plat; thence
with the northemn line of said Lot “704" North 88 degrees 41' West 159.66 feet to a stake on the
castern side of Buchanan Boulevard, northwestern corner of said Lot “704"; thence along and with
the eastem side of said Buchanan Boulevard in a northerly direction along an arc having a radius of
716.2 feet to a distance of 80.00 feet to a stake, the point and place of BEGINNING, and being a}l
of that lot designated as “708" on that plat of the BRIAN SOUTH PROPERTY recorded in Plat
Book 106 at page 9 in the office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County, to which plat reference
is hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same. This is a part of that property
conveyed to Guy Solie by deed recorded in Real Estate Book 1203 at page 82, Durham County

Registry.
Tract 6 710 N. Buchanan Blvd.

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the inside of the sidewalk on the east side of Buchanan Blvd. at the
northwest corner of property known as 708 Buchanan Bivd. and mauning thence along the inside of
the sidewalk on the east side of Buchanan Blvd. North § degrees 15 minutes East 22.6 f1. to an iron
pin, thence along a clockwise arc, the radius of which is 33 1., a distance of 49.45 ft. to an iron pin
on the south side of Markham Avenue, thence along and with the same South 88 degrees 30 minutes
East 29.98 fl. to an iron pin, thence continuing along the south side of Markham Avenue along a
counterclockwise arc, the radius of which is 422.05 ft., a distance of 80.29 fi. to an iron pin, thence
South 1 degree 58 minutes West 61.03 fi. to an iron pin in the north line of property known as 708
Buchanan Blvd., thence with the north line of said property North 88 degrees 41 minutes West
143.75 f1. to an iron pin on the east side of Buchanan Blvd. the point of BEGINNING and being that
property known as 710 Buchanan Blvd. as shown on Plat of the property of Brian South by Charles
P. Hinnant RLS dated August, 1984 and recorded in Plat Book 106, Page 9, Durham County
Registry to which plat reference is hereby made for a more particular description.

Tract 7 814 Lancaster St.
BEGINNING at a stake 166 2/3 feet from the intersection of the inside line of the sidewalk on the

south side of “B” Street (now Green Street) and the east side of Second Street (now Lancaster
Street), and running thence in a southerly direction 83 1/3 feet along the inside line of the sidewalk

Case 1'07-cv-00953  Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paae 29 of 41



on Lancaster Street to a stake, the Methodist parsonage lot northwest comer; thence in an easterly
direction along the line of said Methodist Parsonage lot 140 feet to the western line of a 20 foot
alley; thence along the western line of said alley in a northerly direction 83 1/3 feet to a stake, the
southeast corner of T.L. Poole’s lot; thence along said T.L. Poole line 140 feet to the point and place
of BEGINNING, and being the same identical property conveyed to Guy T. Solie by deed recorded
in Real Estate Book 1024 at page 536, Durham County Registry.

Tract 8 700 Maplewood Ave.

BEING Lot 11 as shown on plat of the ROSS PROPERTY, dated December 13, 1921, by R M.
Pickard, C.E., and recorded in Plat Book 3, at page 155, and being a portion of the property conveyed
by W. G. Bramham and Hugh Scarlett, Commissioners, to Jack Long, by deed recorded in Deed
Book 65, at page 72, to which reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular description
of same, Reference is also made to deed from Egbert L. Haywoad, Commissioner, to Mrs. lrepe E.
Long, dated August 11, 1947, and recorded in Book of Deeds 173, at page 441, Registry of Durham
County.

Tract 9 1105 Urban Ave.

BEGINNING at a stake on the south side of Urban Avenue at the northeast corner of Lot No. 1, as
shown on the plat hereinafter referred to, said beginning point being 107.7 feet in an easterly
direction from the east side of Buchanan Boulevard, and running thence along and with the south
side of Urban Avenue South 88 degrees 30 minutes East 50 feet to a stake; thence South 2 degrees
32 minutes West 83.5 feet to a stake; thence North 87 degrees 5 minutes West 35 feet to a stake;
thence South 2 degrees 3 minutes West 10 feet to a stake; thence North 87 degrees 48 minutes West
11.3 feet to a stake; thence North 00 degrees 57 minutes East 93.8 feet to the point and place of
BEGINNING and being Lot No. 2 of the Holder property, as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book
8, page 212, Durham County Registry, to which reference is hereby made for a more particular
description. See Deed Book 51, page 675, and Deed Book 85, page 260.

It is understood and agreed that the driveway between Lots Nos. 1 and 2, shown on said plat, is to
be used jointly between the owners of said Lot No.s 1 and 2.

Tract 10 1107 Urban Ave.

LYING on the southern side of Urban Avenue, containing 4332.6 square feet, more or less, and
being all of Lot 2 of the PROPERTY OF MARY E. HALL (ESTATE) as per plat and survey thereof
now on file in Plat Book 112 at page 53 in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Durham County,
to which plat reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular description of same.
SUBJECT AND TOGETHER WITH a joint driveway 10 feet wide and 64 feet long centered on the
castemn side property line as shown on the recorded plat. This is part of that property conveyed to
Guy Solie by Deed recorded in Real Estate Book 1319 at page 34, Durham County Registry.

Case 1'07-cv-00953  Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paae 30 of 41



Tract 11 111] Urban Ave.

LYING at the southeast intersection of Urban Avenue and Buchanan Boulevard, containing 5,220
square feet, more or less, and being all of Lot | of the PROPERTY OF MARY E. HALL (ESTATE)
as per plat and survey thereof now on file in Plat Book 112 at page 53 in the Office of the Register
of Deeds of Durham County, to which plat reference is hereby expressly made for a more particular
description of same. This is the part of that property conveyed to Guy Solie by deed recorded in Real
Estate Book 1319 at page 34, Durham County Registry.

Tract 12 203 Watts St.

LYING on the western side of Watts Street, and being all of Lot 16 of the GEORGE W. WATTS
PROPERTY as per plat and survey thereof now on file in Plat Book 3-A at page 62 in the Office of
the Register of Deeds of Durham County, to which plat reference is hereby expressly made for a
more particular description of same. This is the same identical property conveyed to Guy T. Solie
by deed recorded in Real Estate Book 959 at page 345, Durkam County Registry.

Tract 13 601 Watts St.

BEGINNING at a stake in the northwest corner of the intersection of Watis Street and Monmouth
Avenue, and running thence along and with the north side of said Monmouth Avenue North 87 deg.
48 min. West 150 feet to a stake; thence North 2 deg, 12 min. East 75 feet to a stake; thence South
87 deg. 48 min. East 150 feet to a stake in the west side of Watts Street; thence along and with the
west side of said street South 2 deg. 12 min. West 75 feet to a stake, the place and point of
BEGINNING, and being the southem one-half of Lots 8, 9 and 10 in Block 6 of the B.L. DUKE
PROPERTY as per plat and survey thereof on file in the office of the Register of Deeds of Durham
County in Plat Book 5 at page 102, to which reference is hereby made for a more particular
description of same.

Tract 14 913 Wilkerson Ave.

BEGINNING at a stake at the point of intersection of the south side of Wilkerson Avenue with the
east side of 20 foot alley (known as Thaxton Alley), and running thence along and with the south
side of Wilkerson Avrnue N 75 degrees 15' E 123.6 feet to a stake in the north line of Lot No. 4 as
shown on the plat hereinafter referred to; thence n a southerly direction approximately 145 feet to
a stake in the north line of Lot #1 at the southeastern corner of Lot No. 3 and the southwestern comner
of Lot No. 4; thence with the south line of Lots Nos. 4 and 5 and with the north line of Lot No. I N
82 degrees 15'E 110 feet and 6 inches to a stake at the northeastern corner of Lot No. 1; thence south
1 degree 15' W 59 feet to a stake at the southeastern comer of Lot No. 1; thence S 85 degrees 45’ W
212 feet and six inches to a stake on the east side of said 20 foot alley; thence along and with the east
side of said alley N 6 degrees 45' W 178 feet and 6 inches to the point and place of beginning and
BEING all of Lot Nos. 1, 2, and 3 and a triangular portion of Lot No. 4 of the George W. Teer
proeprty, as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 1, page 52, Durham County Registry. SAVING
AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM all of Lot 1 of the George W. Teer Property as shown on plat
recorded in Plat Book 1 at Page 52 of the Durham County Registry.
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Tract15 021% Wilkerson Ave.

BEGINNING at a stake in the eastern side of a 20 foot alley the southwest corner of Lot No. 2 of the
plat hereinafier referred to and running thence along and with the southern side of Lot Nos. 2, 3, 4
and § N 82 degrees 15' E 220.6 feet to the southeastern comner of Lot No. 5; thence S 1 degree 15'
W 59 feet to a stake, thence S 35 degrees 45' W 212.6 feet to a stake in the eastern side of said 20
foot alley; thence along and with the eastern side of said 20 foot alley N 6.degrees 45' W 49 feet to
the place and point of BEGINNING and being Lot No. 1 as shown on undated plat of the Property
of George W. Teer, recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 52, to which reference is hereby made for a more
particular description of same.
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On Monday, March 13, 2006 about 11:00pm, the
Duke University Lacrosse Team solicited a local
escort service for entertainment. The victim was
paid to dance at the residence located at 610
Buchanan. The Duke Lacrosse Team was hosting a
party at the residence. The victim was sodomized,
raped, assaulted and robbed. This horrific crime
sent shock waves throughout our community.

Durham Police needs your assistance in solving this
case. We are asking anyone who has any
information related to this case, please contact Inv.
Himan at 560-4582 x229.

Information can also be provided anonymously
through Durham CrimeStoppers at 683-1200 or by
email to david.addison@durhamnc.gov (Please use
an anonymous email account). Durham

- CrimeStoppers will pay _cash for any information
which leads to an arrest in this case.
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Durham CrimeStoppers .
at 683-1200. Callers may - Y R
remain anonymous. Breck Bo Casey
Archer Carrington Carroll
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Kevin Josh Ned Matt Ed Kyle
Coleman Coveleski Crotty  Danowski Douglass Dowd
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Adam Chris Dan Kevin Tony Ryan
Langley Loftus Loftus Mayer McDevitt McFadyen
.
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Dan Sam Brad KJ Steve Rob
Oppedisano Payton - Ross Sauer  Schoeffel Schroeder
z e :j g z
\ . o N 7 l\t
s ] L} < =1 [ ] = 5] ' - Il -ﬂ — -—
Bret Chris John Michael Rob Matt
Tkac Walsh Ward  Wellington  Wilson

NOTE: There are four more players that were not retrieved from the GoDuke.com website
before Duke took down ths lacrosse team's roster on Monday morning, March 27th.

Case 1:07-cv-00953

Document 3

Filed 12/18/2007

Paade 34 of 41


RCEkstrand
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 13 

RCEkstrand
Text Box
RETURN


RETURN

ATTACHMENT 17

Law OFFICES

ERSTRAND & EKSTRAND, LLP

811 NINTH STREET, SUITE 260
DuRrHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27705
(919) 416-4590

WWW NINTHSTREETLAW,COM

- SENDER:
ROBERT C. EKSTRAND
Fax: (919)416-4591

E-MAIL: RCE @,ED_QTHSTREETLAW.COM
April 6, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE AND REGULAR MATIL,
Mr. Michael Nifong

Durham County District Attorney

Yudicial Building, 62 Floor

201 East Main Street

Durham, NC

27701

RE: 610 BUCHANNAN INVESTIGATION
OUR FILE NUMBER: 1029-1120

Dear Mike: ]

Please be advised that I represent the individuals listed on the attached page. Each of these
individuals were among those subjected to a compulsory non-testimonial order in proceedings captioned
as “In the Matter of 610 N. Buchanan Blvd., Durham. NC 27701,” The Non-Testimonial Identification
Order is attached for your reference. Pursuant to that order my clients were compelled to provide (1)
“Photographs of potential injuries sustained...during the alleged offenses located on [the] torso or upper -
extremities”; (2) “Mug shot photographs for line-ups™; and (3) “Swabbings of the mouth to provide DNA
evidence for a link between the victim and suspects.” '

This is to formally notify you that each of the individuals listed on the attached page hereby assert
their right, pursuant to N.C.G.S. §15A-282, to receive a copy of all reports of test results as soon as the
reports are available. Pursuant to the same statute, as each listed individual’s attorney, I am requesting
that you provide a copy of any reports of test results to me at the fax number or address above as soon as
the reporis are available. Please consider this letter as a formal request under §15A-282 to provide me
with all reports and test results derived from or related to materials obtained from my clients through the
nontestimonial identification order, as soon as they are available, including but not limited to the
following:

. L Regarding the photographs taken of “potential injuries sustained,” the results of any
analysis of those photographs, including reports of any witness interviews regarding the comparison and
identification of such injuries;

2. Regarding the “mug shot photographs for line-ups,” the reports of the results of any such
line-up identification procedures; and
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3. Regarding the DNA “swabbings,” the results of any analysis made to compare with any
of my clients’ DNA with any other material,

To the extent that any test results, including any preliminary or partial test results, are already
available, please provide me with a copy of any such reports in the same manner.

Cordially,

INE
obert C, Ekstrand

RCE/ip
cc: Robin Pendergraft, Director (w/ encl.)

Case 1'07-cv-00953 Document 3 Filed 12/18/2007 Paae 36 of 41



ATTACHMENT 22

RETURN

STATE OF WORTH CAROLINA Wi 171y IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

R

COURNTY OF DURELAM T SUPERIOR COURT DIVISIOH
0f ;-’:,P?‘zz RY ,ﬁ;?"; {3 BETLE OB, 06 CRS £334; 06 CRS 4335;
— 06 CRS 4338

ST&‘{I BOF NORTH CﬁRGLN A
VE. MOTION

Resde William Ssligmenm,
Drefemdant

Now cormes the Stste, by and through the undersigned District Aftorsey, and moves the
Covrt for an order, prrnisat 1o MO 8. 15A-523(D), for an onder directing that tht indictments
in the above-ceptioned sases be sealad by the cley, and that no persen mey discloge the Bnding
of the bills of indictment or the procseding leading to that-fading, wnldl the defendent has been
arzgsted,

Tn suppost of this motion, the State submils tha following;

1. The defimdant is cumently & scpbomors at Dules Thnjvarsiy, but his hometown is Bseex
Fells, New Jersey,

2. The erimes with which the dafendmt is a:ba.x‘gté inchude two elass B Selonies and ons
clags O fsloy; even if all charpes were consolicated for judinment end the defendant
were sentenced to the reinirum seatence in the mitigated range, he would face & seatence
of 144. 182 months vpon conviction;

3. Defendant’s Jack of long-texm ties to the Dbz community and the sevedivy of the
ponishment he faces create a substamiial risk that he would sttempt o fles the jurtediction
ofthis Court if he learmed thet an indictment had been yerumed agdinst bim,

This the V2fh day of April, 2004,

MichawL B, Mitepd ()

Disirict Adtorney
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FELED

BRAPR 1D R
STATE OF NORTH CARCLINADY: -, ¢y ry M ZHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF DURHAM M SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
BY YT MOS. 08 RS 4334; 06 CRS 4335;
06 CRE 4336

STATE OF MORTH CARDLINA

VE. CRDER

Rezde William Seliguann,
Diefendant

Upoa the motion of the State, the Qourt bereby ovders, pursuant 1o N.C.G.8. 5462318,
hat fhe bills of indietment refarenced above ber kept secet untd] the defeadant is arvasted or
zppears before the Court. The Clerk of Covrt 38 hiershy ordered to seal said-bille of indictmeng,
sl no persen; & - nding a witness, may discloss the finding of the bill ¢f indictment, or the
rroreedings leading to the finding, except whon necessasy for the issuanca and execudon of an
QI”CE.GL' of arrest.

A
This the /0 :’57 gay of April, 2008, ~
e g%/

Ronald L. Stophens
Superigr Cowrt Judge
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA (11R.50 1y 'rHE GENBRAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF DURHAM . 1is 0 OEUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

RS FULE WOSB, 06 CRS 4331, 08 CRS 4332;
P L,,mm TSE 05 CRS 4333
b
STATE OF NORTH m&m@% )
VE. MOTION
Coliin Finperty,
Defondant

tow comes the State, by dud Serovgh the undersipued Distyiet Attoroey, and moves the
Court for s order, w ent o MOGS, 15A-623(H), for 2o ordar d recting ot the indickuomis
in ths above-gaptioned cuses be soaled by the cleds, and that no person mey diseloge e finding
wf the bills of indistment or the proceeding leading s tad fnding, vl he dofondant hag been
asyesied,

I support of this motion, the St submits the following:

1. The defendant is curzenthy & sophomory at Dulee Thaiveisity, but his hametown i3 Garden
Lity, Newr Yiorl

2. The crimses with wbich 1o defendant is charged isclude tvo cless B felondss and ons
chass C felony; even if alt charges were consolidated for mégmmt and the defendant
ware gerttencad (o the r nivaes saolence in the mitigated range, he would face a sentence
of 144-182 tnonths upo  viiviciion;

3. Delendamt’s 1. @ of long-term fies to the Durliyn commuindty and the saverity of the
punishanent he faces eroate g substandial dsk diat he would at” _gptao flee the Jurisdicton
of this Court if he leamed tn 1 an indictment had beea reburned against hir,

This the 18dh dey of Apiil, 2006

as.mhm& ‘%n}%ﬁ U
District Amomey
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STATE OF NORTH CARORIVA , "IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF DURHAM Y AL Wl SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

BILTROS. 06 CRS 4331; 06 CRS 4332;
06 CRS 4332

STATE OF WORTH CAROLIOVA
WE. CRDER

Collim Finnerty,
Defendant

Lpon themoton of fhe State, the Courthe  y orders, pussuant w NC.G.5. 154-623(f),
that the bills of indictment referenced shove be kept secratuntil the defendant is ervested or
gsg;:;:ars befors the Court. The Clark of Court is bemby ordered to seal said bills of indicunent,
and na person, includ” 12 a witness, may disclose the fnding of the Hill of indictenent, or the
piocendings Jeading to the finding, except when necessary for the issuance and execution of an

opder of aryest,

Ronald L. Stephiens
Superior Court Judge

- d

This the /5 day of April, 2006,
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